

ANTHONY JASENSKI, SR. CHAIR OF THE LEGISLATURE

GEOFFREY T. HALL CLERK OF THE LEGISLATURE

County of Schenectady

NEW YORK

SCHENECTADY COUNTY LEGISLATURE

County Office Building ◆ 620 State Street – 6th Floor Schenectady, New York 12305 Tel: (518) 388-4280 Fax: (518) 388-4591 Website: www.schenectadycounty.com

Monday, August 1, 2022 Public Hearing and Special Meeting - 7:00 PM

PUBLIC HEARING

- 1. Public Hearing Called to Order.
- 2. Roll Call
- 3. Reading of the Public Hearing Notice by the Clerk:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Schenectady County Legislature will meet in the Legislative Chambers in the County Office Building, Schenectady, New York on the 1st day of August, 2022 at 7:00 p.m. for the purpose of hearing all interested persons on the question of adoption of the following budget for the Schenectady County Community College for the period commencing September 1, 2022 to August 31, 2023.

- 4. Appearance by the Public
- 5. Adjournment

SPECIAL MEETING

- 1. Special Meeting Called to Order by Chair Jasenski
- 2. Roll Call
- 3. Invocation
- 4. Pledge of Allegiance
- 5. Reading of the Call of the Special Meeting by the Clerk:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Subdivision three of section 2.03 of Article II of the Administrative Code of the County of Schenectady there is hereby called a Special Meeting of the County Legislature by the Clerk thereof, at the direction of Chair Anthony Jasenski, Sr., to wit:

THERE SHALL BE a Special Meeting of the Schenectady County Legislature on Monday, August 1, 2022 at 7:00 p.m. by the call of Chair Anthony Jasenski, Sr. in the Legislative Chambers, Schenectady County Office Building, 620 State Street, Schenectady, NY for the consideration of a resolution setting the date, time and location of the County Legislature's August 9, 2022 meeting.

- 6. Resolution 112-22 The Committee on Rules (R51) A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING A CHANGE IN THE PLACE OF MEETING FOR THE AUGUST REGULAR MEETING OF THE SCHENECTADY COUNTY LEGISLATURE
- 7. Adjournment



Schenectady County Legislature

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON THE ADOPTION OF THE SCHENECTADY COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE OPERATING BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD FROM SEPTEMBER 1, 2022 TO AUGUST 31, 2023

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Schenectady County Legislature will meet in the Legislative Chambers in the County Office Building, Schenectady, New York on the 1st day of August, 2022 at 7:00 p.m. for the purpose of hearing all interested persons on the question of adoption of the following budget for the Schenectady County Community College for the period commencing September 1, 2022 to August 31, 2023.

A summary of the budget request is as follows:

TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET REQUEST FROM 9/1/2022 - 8/31/2023

Appropriations	
Personnel Services	\$12,781,781
Equipment	\$70,855
Contractual Services	\$7,611,454
Employee Benefits	<u>\$8,968,227</u>
TOTAL	\$29,432,318
Revenues	
Student Revenues	\$8,154,700
Other Revenues	\$2,910,977
State and Federal Aid	\$8,123,124
Chargebacks	\$5,311,375
Sponsor Contribution	\$2,458,955
Fund Balance	\$2,473,187
TOTAL	\$29,432,318

Copies of the proposed budget are available to the public for inspection at the office of the Clerk of the County Legislature, 6th Floor State Street, Schenectady, New York 12305. Copies will be provided free of charge upon request.

Geoffrey T. Hall Clerk Dated: July 13, 2022

Approved as to form: /s/ Christopher H. Gardner Schenectady County Attorney 620 State Street Schenectady, New York 12305



RESOLUTION 112-22

Sponsored by the Committee on Rules:

A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING A CHANGE IN THE PLACE OF MEETING FOR THE AUGUST REGULAR MEETING OF THE SCHENECTADY COUNTY LEGISLATURE

BE IT ENACTED, by the Legislature of the County of Schenectady, as follows:

WHEREAS, section 152 of the New York State County Law provides that the Schenectady County Legislature may change the place of meeting where such Legislature has regularly met to any other city, town or village in the County; and

WHEREAS, such section further provides that the Schenectady County Legislature must approve a resolution that changes the place of meeting by an affirmative vote of at least three-quarters of the total membership of the Legislature; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the July regular meeting of the Schenectady County Legislature shall be held on the 9th day of August, 2022 at 7:00 pm in the Village of Scotia at the Empire State Youth Orchestra located at 45 MacArthur Drive in the Village of Scotia.